Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 01/28/2010

VERIZON LONG DISTANCE LLC

New York PSC Tariff No. 2

Minimum Maximum

\$0.00

\$0.50

Original Page 75

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE AND RATES, (Cont'd.)

3.5 Optional Residential Services, (Cont'd.)

3.5.10 Plan M Service, (Cont'd.)

D. Rates and Charges

1. Application of Charges

A Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is billed each month in advance and applies to each line presubscribed to the Company's Plan M Service. Interstate and international services are provided in accordance with the corresponding interstate and international service terms and conditions. The MRC applies in full each month for each line, except in the case of the first and last month partial billing cycles, in which case the MRC will be prorated based on the actual number of days the Customer had the service during the billing cycle. When service is used for both interstate and intrastate calling, the MRC applies only once.

Customers that qualify for the Plan M Service will receive discounted rates for all Travel Card and toll free calling, as follows.

a. Monthly Recurring Charge

	Per Line	\$0.50	\$10.00
b.	Usage Rates and Charges		
	Intrastate Outbound Calling Rate Per Minute	Minimum \$0.02	Maximum \$0.50
	Toll Free Rate Per Minute	\$0.05	\$0.50
	Travel Card Rate Per Minute	\$0.05	\$0.50

Issued: December 29, 2009 Effective: January 28, 2010

Travel Card Per Call Charge

Issued By: Edward L. Googe, President

1320 N. Courthouse Road, 6th Floor

Arlington, Virginia 22201 NYo0907